ILLUMINATION
DS160 LUXEON XR-TX Datasheet  ©2016 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
No. E335118
LUXEON XR-TX products are LED modules optimized for lighting
applications requiring high efficacy LED arrays mounted on a rigid and
thermally conductive substrate. These versatile building blocks feature
12 LUXEON TX LEDs on a MCPCB substrate, electrical connectors, and
are designed for ease of system integration, faster time to market, and

individual LED measurements. The confidence level on all minimum and maximum performance parameters in this datasheet is
99% to within individual LED tolerance.
Part Number Nomenclature
Part numbers for LUXEON XR-TX follow the convention below:
L  2  T  0  –  A  A  B  B  0  1  2  M  0  0  0  0  0
Where:
A  A – designates nominal ANSI CCT (40=4000K, 50=5000K, 57=5700K)
B  B – designates minimum CRI (70=70CRI)
Therefore, a LUXEON XR-TX, 4000K, 70CRI will have the following part number:
L  2  T  0  –  4  0  7  0  0  1  2  M  0  0  0  0  0
For LUXEON XR-TX CCT and CRI combinations not listed in this datasheet, contact your local Lumileds Sales Representative or
Technical Solutions Manager.
Lumen Maintenance
Please contact your local Sales Representative or Lumileds Technical Solutions Manager for more information about the long-
term performance of this product.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON XR-TX is
compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely the
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following restricted
materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or polybrominated
diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
DS160 LUXEON XR-TX Datasheet 20160127 ©2016 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved. 3
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
Table 1 . Product performance of LUXEON XR-TX at 700mA, Tc=85°C .
CONFIGURATION NOMINAL
CCT
MINIMUM
CRI [1]
LUMINOUS FLUX [2] (lm) TYPICAL LUMINOUS
EFFICACY (lm/W) PART NUMBER
MINIMUM TYPICAL
12-up
(12 series LEDs)
4000K 70 3186 3221 140 L2T0-4070012M00000
5000K 70 3202 3260 140 L2T0-5070012M00000
5700K 70 3200 3257 140 L2T0-5770012M00000
Notes for Table 1:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±2 on CRI measurements.
2. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±7.5% on luminous flux measurements.
Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
Table 2 . Electrical and thermal characteristics for LUXEON XR-TX at 700mA, Tc=85°C .
PART NUMBER
FORWARD VOLTAGE (Vf) [1] TYPICAL THERMAL
RESISTANCE — JUNCTION
TO HEAT SINK (ºC/W)
TYPICAL THERMAL
RESISTANCE — JUNCTION
TO SOLDER PAD (ºC/W) [2]MINIMUM TYPICAL MAXIMUM
L2T0-xxxx012M00000 33.00 33.25 33.60 0.9 3.0
Notes for Table 2:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.1V on forward voltage measurements.
2. Thermal resistance from junction to solder pad is per LED.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 3 . Absolute maximum ratings for LUXEON XR-TX .
PARAMETER MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE
DC Forward Current [1,2] 1050mA
Peak Pulsed Forward Current [1,3] 1200mA
LED Junction Temperature [1] (DC & Pulse) 150°C
Maximum number of boards in series 7
Maximum voltage across series connection of boards [4] 250 VDC
ESD Sensitivity IEC 61000-4-2 Level 4 (8/15 kV contact/air discharge)
Operating Temperature at Tc point [5] -40 to 85°C
LED Module Storage Temperature -40 to 105°C
Reverse Voltage (Vreverse) LUXEON LEDs are not designed to be driven in reverse bias
Notes for Table 3: